## THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

**Present:** 

Gary Merrell, President Barb Lewis, Vice President Jeff Benton, Commissioner



**RESOLUTION NO. 21-753** 

## IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD AUGUST 16, 2021:

It was moved by Mrs. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in regular session on August 16, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye



PUBLIC COMMENT

-None.



**RESOLUTION NO. 21-754** 

# IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATES, AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0818 AND PROCUREMENT CARD PAYMENTS IN BATCH NUMBER PCAPR0818:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve Then And Now Certificates, payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0818, Procurement Card Payments in batch number PCAPR0818 and Purchase Orders as listed below:

<u>Description</u>	<b>Account</b>	<u>Amount</u>
Regional Sewer	66211900-5301	\$8,000.00
JFS/FCFC Residential	70161605-5342	\$25,500.00
JFS/FCFC Residential	70161605-5342	\$25,000.00
JFS/FCFC Residential	70161605-5342	\$25,500.00
JFS/FCFC Residential	70161605-5342	\$7,180.00
Hotel Bed Tax	29911190-5380	\$400,000.00
	Regional Sewer JFS/FCFC Residential JFS/FCFC Residential JFS/FCFC Residential JFS/FCFC Residential	Regional Sewer       66211900-5301         JFS/FCFC Residential       70161605-5342         JFS/FCFC Residential       70161605-5342         JFS/FCFC Residential       70161605-5342         JFS/FCFC Residential       70161605-5342

PR Number	Vendor Name	Line 1	Description	Acco	ount	Amount
R2103287	FOX RUN HOSPITAL		MENDMENT CEMENT	2251	1607 - 5342	\$69,000.00
R2103287	FOX RUN HOSPITAL		2021 PLACEMENT	7016	51605 - 5342	\$1.00
R2103407	LUTHERAN HOMES SOCIETY INC	PLAC	CEMENT CARE	2251	1607 - 5342	\$1.00
R2103407	LUTHERAN HOMES SOCIETY INC	MSY CARI	2021 PLACEMENT	7016	51605 - 5342	\$12,000.00
R2104090	PROCORE TECHNOLOGIES INC	MAN	STRUCTION AGEMENT WARE RENEWAL	6621	1900 - 5320	\$24,909.00
Vote on Motion	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye

4

**RESOLUTION NO. 21-755** 

#### IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TRAVEL EXPENSE REQUESTS:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

The Regional Sewer District is requesting that Tiffany Maag and Erik McPeek attend 2021 WEFTEC Conference in Chicago, Illinois from October 16 to October 19, 2021 at a total cost of \$2,850.00 (fund 66211900)

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye

5

**RESOLUTION NO. 21-756** 

## IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT WITH MICROCOM CORPORATION:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 17-997, authorizing the execution of a Community Reinvestment Area Agreement by and between the County and Highdev II, LLC to confirm that the Owners within the Creekside Development will be provided with a real property tax exemption for fifteen (15) years for the assessed value of structures constructed at the property; and

WHEREAS, Highdev II, LLC has transferred a portion of the Creekside Development to Microcom Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Microcom Corporation wishes to obtain the benefits of the Community Reinvestment Area agreement as successor of the property and has agreed to enter an Assignment and Assumption Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Community Reinvestment Area Agreement as approved in Resolution No. 17-997;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, hereby approves the following Assignment and Assumption agreement with Microcom Corporation:

#### ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF DELAWARE (the "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Ohio; HIGHDEV II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Property Owner") and MICROCOM CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "Successor"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as in the Community Reinvestment Area Agreement between the Property Owner and the County, made effective December 28, 2017 (the "CRA Agreement,") a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") Sections 3735.65 through 3735.70 (the "CRA Act"), the County, by Resolution No. 10-1050, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County (the "Board"), on August 9, 2010, designated the area specified in the Resolution as the Orange Township Community Reinvestment Area (the "CRA") and authorized real property tax exemption for the construction of new structures and the remodeling of existing structures in the CRA in accordance with the CRA Act; and

**WHEREAS** , the County, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-918 adopted by the Board on August 18, 2014, amended the CRA under the authority of the CRA Act; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Resolution No. 17-997 adopted on September 25, 2017, the Property Owner and the County entered into the CRA Agreement, effective December 28, 2017, concerning the development of a mixed use property with related site improvements, at the Project Site as defined in the CRA Agreement (as particularly described in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> to the CRA Agreement); and

WHEREAS, by virtue of that certain Limited Warranty Deed dated as of January 15, 2019, and filed for record on January 22, 2019 (the "Transfer Instrument"), a copy of which is attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a>, the Successor has succeeded on January 22, 2019 (the "Transfer Date") to the interest of the Property Owner (or a successor to the Property Owner) in all or part of the Project Site or a Building at the Project Site (such transferred property may be referred to hereinafter as the "Transferred Property"); the Transferred Property acquired or leased by the Successor is identified in the Transfer Instrument; and

CRA Agreement, the County is willing to make these benefits available to the Successor on the terms set forth in the CRA Agreement as long as the Successor executes this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the circumstances described above, the covenants contained in the CRA Agreement, and the benefit to be derived by the Successor from the execution hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. From and after the Transfer Date, the Property Owner hereby assigns (a) all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Owners with respect to the Transferred Property, and (b) all of the benefits of the CRA Agreement with respect to the Transferred Property. From and after the Transfer Date, the Successor hereby (i) agrees to be bound by, assume and perform, or ensure the performance of, all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Owners with respect to the Transferred Property; and (ii) certifies to the validity, as to the Successor as of the date of this Agreement, of all of the representations, warranties and covenants made by or required of the Owners that are contained in the CRA Agreement. Such obligations, agreements, covenants, restrictions, representations, and warranties include, but are not limited to, those contained in the following Sections of the CRA Agreement: Section 1 ("Project"), Section 3 ("Employee Positions"), Section 4 ("Provision of Information"), Section 6 ("Application for Exemption"), Section 7 ("Payment of Non-Exempt Taxes"), Section IO ("Certification as to No Delinquent Taxes"), Section 13 ("Non-Discriminatory Hiring"), Section 18 ("Validity"), Section 21 ("R.C. Section 9.66 Covenants"), Section 22 ("Annual Fee"), and Section 23 ("Notice of Vacancy").
- 2. The County acknowledges through the Transfer Date that the CRA Agreement is in full force and effect and releases the Property Owner from liability for any defaults occurring after the Transfer Date with regard to the Transferred Property.
- 3. The Successor further certifies that, as required by RC. Section 3735,671(E), (i) the Successor is not a party to a prior agreement granting an exemption from taxation for a structure in Ohio, at which structure the Successor has discontinued operations prior to the expiration of the term of that prior agreement and within the five (5) years immediately prior to the date of this Agreement, (ii) nor is Successor a "successor" to, nor "related member" of, a party as described in the foregoing clause (i). As used in this paragraph, the terms "successor" and "related member" have the meaning as prescribed in RC. Section 3735.671(£).
- 4. The County agrees that as to the Transferred Property the Successor has and shall have all entitlements and rights to tax exemptions, and obligations, as both (a) an "Owner" under the CRA Agreement, and (b) in the same manner and with like effect as if the Successor had been an original signatory (i.e., the Property Owner) to the CRA Agreement.
- 5. Notices to the Successor with respect to the CRA Agreement shall be given as stated in Section 20 thereof, addressed as follows:

Microcom Corporation c/o David M. Dezse 5725 Red Bank Road Galena, OH 43021

Phone: 740 548-6262 ext. 213

# COUNTY OF DELAWARE, OHIO By: \_\_\_\_\_ Printed name: \_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_ By Resolution No. \_\_\_\_ APPROVED AS TO FORM: PROPERTY OWNER HIGHDEV II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company By: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_ SUCCESSOR MICROCOM CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation By: \_\_\_\_\_ Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Title: \_\_\_\_

The Property Owner (as defined in the CRA Agreement) hereby confirms its obligations under the CRA Agreement and hereby (i) agrees to be bound by, assume and perform, or ensure the performance of, all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Property Owner (except to the extent to which such obligations, agreements, covenants, and restrictions are expressly assumed by the Successor and related to any Transferred Property); and (ii) certifies to the validity, as to the Property Owner as of the date of this Agreement, of all of the representations, warranties and covenants made by or required of the Property Owner that are contained in the CRA Agreement.

HIGHDEV II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company	7
By:	
Print Name:	
Title:	

#### **EXHIBIT A** TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT **Copy of CRA Agreement**

(attached hereto)

#### **EXHIBIT B** TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT **Copy of Instrument Conveying the Transferred Property**

(attached hereto)

(Copy of Exhibits available in the Commissioners' Economic Development Department until no longer of administrative value)

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye



**RESOLUTION NO. 21-757** 

#### IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT WITH THE ELECTRIC CONNECTION, INC:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 17-997, authorizing the execution of a Community Reinvestment Area Agreement by and between the County and Highdev II, LLC to confirm that the Owners within the Creekside Development will be provided with a real property tax exemption for fifteen (15) years for the assessed value of structures constructed at the property; and

WHEREAS, Highdev II, LLC has transferred a portion of the Creekside Development to The Electric Connection, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, The Electric Connection, Inc, wishes to obtain the benefits of the Community Reinvestment Area agreement as successor of the property and has agreed to enter an Assignment and Assumption Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Community Reinvestment Area Agreement as approved in Resolution No. 17-997;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, hereby approves the following Assignment and Assumption agreement with The Electric Connection, Inc.:

#### ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the County of Delaware (the "County"), a political subdivision of the State of Ohio; Highdev II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Property Owner") and The Electric Connection, Inc, an Ohio corporation (the "Successor"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as in the Community Reinvestment Area Agreement between the Property Owner and the County, made effective December 28, 2017 (the "CRA Agreement,") a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code ("R.C.") Sections 3735.65 through 3735.70 (the "CRA Act"), the County, by Resolution No. 10-1050, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County (the "Board") on August 9, 2010, designated the area specified in the Resolution as the Orange Township Community Reinvestment Area (the "CRA") and authorized real property tax exemption for the construction of new structures and the remodeling of existing structures in the CRA in accordance with the CRA Act; and

**WHEREAS**, the County, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-918 adopted by the Board on August 18, 2014, amended the CRA under the authority of the CRA Act; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Resolution No. 17-997 adopted on September 25, 2017, the Property Owner and the County entered into the CRA Agreement, effective December 28, 2017, concerning the development of a mixed use property with related site improvements, at the Project Site as defined in the CRA Agreement (as particularly described in Exhibit A to the CRA Agreement); and

WHEREAS, by virtue of that certain LIMITED WARRANTY DEED dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "Transfer Instrument"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, the Successor has succeeded on December 30, 2019 (the "Transfer Date") to the interest of the Property Owner (or a successor to the Property Owner) in all or part of the Project Site or a Building at the Project Site (such transferred property may be referred to hereinafter as the "Transferred Property"); the Transferred Property acquired or leased by the Successor is identified in the Transfer Instrument; and

**WHEREAS**, the Successor wishes to obtain the benefits of the CRA Agreement, and, as agreed in the CRA Agreement, the County is willing to make these benefits available to the Successor on the terms set forth in the CRA Agreement as long as the Successor executes this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the circumstances described above, the covenants contained in the CRA Agreement, and the benefit to be derived by the Successor from the execution hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. From and after the Transfer Date, the Property Owner hereby assigns (a) all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Owners with respect to the Transferred Property, and (b) all of the benefits of the CRA Agreement with respect to the Transferred Property. From and after the Transfer Date, the Successor hereby (i) agrees to be bound by, assume and perform, or ensure the performance of, all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Owners with respect to the Transferred Property; and (ii) certifies to the validity, as to the Successor as of the date of this Agreement, of all of the representations, warranties and covenants made by or required of the Owners that are contained in the CRA Agreement. Such obligations, agreements, covenants, restrictions, representations, and warranties include, but are not limited to, those contained in the following Sections of the CRA Agreement: Section 1 ("Project"), Section 4 ("Employee Positions"), Section 5 ("Provision of Information"), Section 7 ("Application for Exemption"), Section 8 ("Payment of Non-Exempt Taxes"), Section 11 ("Certification as to No Delinquent Taxes"), Section 14 ("Non-Discriminatory Hiring"), Section 19 ("Validity"), Section 22 ("R.C. Section 9.66 Covenants"), Section 23 ("Annual Fee"), and Section 24 ("Notice of Vacancy").
- 2. The County acknowledges through the Transfer Date that the CRA Agreement is in full force and effect and releases the Property Owner from liability for any defaults occurring after the Transfer Date with regard to the Transferred Property.
- 3. The Successor further certifies that, as required by R.C. Section 3735.671(E), (i) the Successor is not a party to a prior agreement granting an exemption from taxation for a structure in Ohio, at which structure the Successor has discontinued operations prior to the expiration of the term of that prior agreement and within the five (5) years immediately prior to the date of this Agreement, (ii) nor is Successor a "successor" to, nor "related member" of, a party as described in the foregoing clause (i). As used in this paragraph, the terms "successor" and "related member" have the meaning as prescribed in R.C. Section 3735.671(E).
- 4. The County agrees that as to the Transferred Property the Successor has and shall have all entitlements and rights to tax exemptions, and obligations, as both (a) an "Owner" under the CRA Agreement, and (b) in the same manner and with like effect as if the Successor had been an original signatory (i.e., the Property Owner) to the CRA Agreement.
- 5. Notices to the Successor with respect to the CRA Agreement shall be given as stated in Section 21 thereof, addressed as follows:

The Electric Connection, Inc. 259 Solstice Road Delaware, Ohio 43015 Attn: Jud Voorhees

OUI	NTY OF DELAWARE, OHIO
y:	
•	Gary Merrell, President
	Delaware County Board of Commissioners
	Pursuant to Resolution No. 21-

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Staff Attorney PROPERTY OWNER HIGHDEV II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company Print Name: \_ Title:\_ **SUCCESSOR** The Electric Connection, an Ohio corporation Print Name: Title: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PROPERTY OWNER

The Property Owner (as defined in the CRA Agreement) hereby confirms its obligations under the CRA Agreement and hereby (i) agrees to be bound by, assume and perform, or ensure the performance of, all of the obligations, agreements, covenants and restrictions set forth in the CRA Agreement to be performed and observed by the Property Owner (except to the extent to which such obligations, agreements, covenants, and restrictions are expressly assumed by the Successor and related to any Transferred Property); and (ii) certifies to the validity, as to the Property Owner as of the date of this Agreement, of all of the representations, warranties and covenants made by or required of the Property Owner that are contained in the CRA Agreement.

HIGHDEV II, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company
By:
Print Name:
Title:

#### **EXHIBIT A** TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT **Copy of CRA Agreement**

(attached hereto)

#### **EXHIBIT B** TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

**Copy of Instrument Conveying the Transferred Property** 

(attached hereto)

(Copy of Exhibits available in the Commissioners' Economic Development Department until no longer of administrative value)

Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye



**RESOLUTION NO. 21-758** 

#### IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE USE OF PROCUREMENT CARDS FOR THE JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2004, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County (the "Board") adopted Resolution No. 04-1193, adopting a policy for the use of county procurement cards, pursuant to section 301.29 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2011, the Board adopted Resolution No. 11-1040, approving amendments to the Policies and Procedures for the county procurement card program; and

WHEREAS, the Board has adopted the procurement card policy for the use of the cards to pay for specific classes of work related expenses, without submitting a monthly estimate of the expenses, pursuant to section 301.29(F)(2) of the Revised Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio, authorizes the use of the following procurement cards to the limits indicated and for specific work related expenses designated in the Procurement Card Policy without submitting a monthly estimate of expenses and with the following Department Coordinator:

**Appointing Authority: Board of Commissioners Office/Department:** Job and Family Services

Daily spending per card: \$1,000.00

Monthly spending per card: \$5,000.00
Single transaction limit: \$1,000.00
Daily number of transactions per card: 10
Monthly number of transactions per card: 50

Name on Card: Katie Gustafan Department Coordinator: Steven Sikora

**Appointing Authority: Office/Department:**Board of Commissioners
Job and Family Services

Daily spending per card: 1,000.00

Monthly spending per card: \$5,000.00

Single transaction limit: \$1,000.00

Daily number of transactions per card: 10

Monthly number of transactions per card: 50

Name on Card: Alison Messick
Department Coordinator: Steven Sikora

**Appointing Authority: Office/Department:**Board of Commissioners
Job and Family Services

Daily spending per card: \$5,000.00

Monthly spending per card: \$10,000.00

Single transaction limit: \$5,000.00

Daily number of transactions per card: 10

Monthly number of transactions per card: 50

Name on Card: Carolyn Stout
Department Coordinator: Steven Sikora

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 21-759**

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE CHILD PLACEMENT SERVICES CONTRACT AND FIRST AND SECOND AMENDMENTS BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, THE DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, AND CHILD PLACEMENT PROVIDERS OHIOMHAS-EASTWAY CORPORATION:

It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Delaware County contracts with child care placement providers in accordance with state and federal regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Jobs & Family Services recommends approval of the following contract with first and second amendments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Delaware County Board of Commissioners approves the following contract and the first and second amendments for child care placement:

Child Placement Service	Per diem cost and per diem reimbursement
	for the following categories
OhioMHAS-Eastway Corporation	A. Maintenance
600 Wayne Avenue	B. Administration
Dayton, Ohio 45410	C. Case Management
	D. Transportation
	E. Other Direct Services (e.g., special diets,
This Agreement in effect from	clothing, insurance, respite care)
07/01/2021-6/30/2022	F. Behavioral Healthcare
	G. Other costs - (any other cost the Agency
	has agreed to participate in)

#### OHIOMHAS-EASTWAY CORPORATION

## PLACEMENT BETWEEN DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES AND OHIOMHAS-EASTWAY CORPORATION

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement Between Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services ("Agency") and OhioMHAS-Eastway Corporation ("Provider") ("First Amendment") is entered into this August 19, 2021.

Whereas, Agency and Provider have entered an Agreement for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement with a term of 07/01/21 through 06/30/22 ("Agreement"); and

Whereas, Article XV of the Agreement allows the Parties to amend the Agreement via a written amendment signed by both parties; and,

Whereas, Agency and Provider desire and have agreed to amend the Agreement to include the additional terms and conditions set forth herein.

Now Therefore, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

#### **Section 1 – Supplemental Terms and Conditions**

The following terms and conditions shall be added to and supplement the indicated sections of the Agreement:

A. Article II. This agreement shall have an initial service period of 07/01/21 through 06/30/22

By mutual consent, the Agency and Provider may determine that an extension of this contract is in the best interest of all Parties. Therefore, by mutual agreement of the Parties, the contract may be extended for two (2) additional consecutive years in one (1) year period increments. There shall be no increase in transaction costs nor a decrease in services, and all other terms of this contract remain unchanged, unless amended by a separate written amendment signed by all Parties.

Extension is contingent upon the availability of funds, the terms of the grant agreement between the Agency, the state of Ohio and/or the federal government, as well as satisfactory performance by the Provider, and is subject to approval by the Agency, with renegotiation to be initiated by the Agency before the expiration of the existing service period.

- **B.** Article V.E. Provider agrees to submit a monthly progress report as negotiated by the parties to the Children Services Assistant Director for each child no later than the twentieth (20<sup>th</sup>) day of each month. The progress report will be based on the child's Individual Child Care Agreement and case plan and should include documentation of services provided to the child (visits to the child, counseling outcome(s), etc.). Failure to submit the progress reports may result in a delay of payment until such time as the Provider comes into compliance.
- **C. Article V.F., G. and H.** Notification as required by these sections shall be made to the Agency's 24/7 emergency number. The emergency number is 740-833-2340.
- **D. Article V.I.** Provider also agrees to notify the Agency when and if the following safety condition exists: The child's medication has changed.
- **E.** New Article V. AA. Provider agrees to transfer copies of the child's records to the Agency within forty-eight (48) hours of the request, excluding weekends and holidays. Copies of the records are to be submitted electronically via email as an attachment, scanned pdf file(s), or via facsimile (fax).
- **F. New Article V. BB.** Provider agrees to provide transportation for the child to subsequent placements including those outside the Provider network. Transportation shall be limited to within the State of Ohio.
- **G. Article VIII. A.** There shall be no pre-defined maximum amount payable pursuant to this contract. PROVIDER agrees to accept as full payment for Services rendered in a manner satisfactory to the Agency the amount of actual expenditures made by PROVIDER for purposes of providing the Services.
- H. New Article VIII. J. Per diem rates shall remain unchanged during the initial service period defined in Article II, Term of Agreement. Upon completion of the initial service period, Provider may update per diem rates through a mutually agreed upon contract amendment not more than once annually during each one (1) year service period extension. Provider agrees to provide written notification to the Agency of requested per diem rate changes. Written notification shall be sent electronically via email to the attention of Mr. Jeffrey Sell, Protective Services Administrator whose email address is <a href="mailto:jeffrey.sell2@jfs.ohio.gov">jeffrey.sell2@jfs.ohio.gov</a> and Mr. Steven Sikora, Fiscal Supervisor, whose email address is <a href="mailto:steven.sikora@jfs.ohio.gov">jeffrey.sell2@jfs.ohio.gov</a>. Written notification shall contain the total per diem rate and the per diem rate components (Maintenance, Administration, Transportation, Other, etc.). Per diem rate changes shall take effect the first calendar day of the month after the per diem rate change has been formally approved by the Provider and Agency in a contract amendment. Provider and Agency shall ensure service levels and per diem rates specified in an Individual Child Care Agreement (ICCA) are incorporated into the contract. In the event of a conflict

between the per diem rate represented in an ICCA and the rates mutually agreed upon in the contract, rates in the contract shall prevail. In the event that an ICCA specifies a service level that is not yet included in the per diem rate schedule in the contract, Provider shall not provide the services for or bill the Agency for the services until the service level and related per diem rate has been incorporated into the contract through a contract amendment.

#### I. Article XII.D. Independent Contractor Acknowledgement/No Contribution to OPERS

Agency, Board, and Delaware County, Ohio (for purposes of this section collectively "County") are public employers as defined in R.C. § 145.01(D). The County has classified the Provider as an independent contractor or another classification other than public employee. As a result, no contributions will be made to the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System ("OPERS") for or on behalf of Provider and/or any of its officers, officials, employees, representatives, agents, and/or volunteers for services and/or deliverables rendered and/or received under or pursuant to this Agreement. Provider acknowledges and agrees that the County, in accordance with R.C. § 145.038(A), has informed it of such classification and that no contributions will be made to OPERS. If Provider is an individual or has less than five (5) employees, Provider, in support of being so informed and pursuant to R.C. § 145.038, agrees to and shall complete and shall have each of its employees complete an OPERS Independent Contractor/Worker Acknowledgement Form ("OPERS Form"). The OPERS Form is attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit 1. The Agency shall retain the completed OPERS Form(s) and immediately transmit a copy(ies) of it/them to OPERS.

If Provider has five (5) or more employees, Provider, by signature of its authorized representative below, hereby certifies such fact in lieu of completing the OPERS Form:

Signature	Date
Printed Name	
 Title	

- **J. Article XX.A.** Agency agrees to waive the requirement for One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) coverage in legal liability fire damage.
- **K. Article XX.D.** In lieu of the coverage amount indicated in the Agreement, Provider agrees to procure and maintain Umbrella and Excess liability insurance coverage of at least Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00) per occurrence and in the aggregate above the commercial general and business auto primary policies.
- **L. Article XX.F.** The Delaware County Board of Commissioners (Board") shall be listed as the Certificate Holder.

#### Section 2 - Miscellaneous

- A. Exhibits to Agreement.
  - 1. Exhibit 1 Scope of Work. This exhibit is referenced throughout the Agreement. It does not exist.
  - 2. Exhibits II and III. The Agreement was not competitively bid. These exhibits do not exist.
  - 3. Exhibit IV Rate Schedule. This is exhibit is also referenced as "Schedule A." It is attached to the Agreement labeled "Title IV-E Schedule A Rate Information."
- **B.** Attachments to First Amendment. The following are attached to this First Amendment and by this reference are incorporated into this First Amendment:
  - 1. OPERS Independent Contractor/Worker Acknowledgement.
- **C. Conflicts.** In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment shall prevail.
- **D.** Other Terms and Conditions Unchanged. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not changed by this First Amendment remain the same, unchanged, and in full force and effect.
- E. Signatures.
  - 1. Unless otherwise stated and unless the Agreement is otherwise signed by the Board or, where authorized, the Delaware County Administrator ("Administrator") on behalf of the Board, the signatures of the Board or Administrator below shall be approval of both the Agreement and this First Amendment.
  - 2. Any person executing this First Amendment in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this First Amendment or has been duly authorized by his/her

principal to execute this First Amendment on such principal's behalf and is authorized to bind such principal.

**F. Auditor's Certification.** The Auditor's Certification attached to this First Amendment shall serve as the Auditor's Certification for the Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have executed the Agreement and this First Amendment as of the date of the signature of the Parties.

# SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR TITLE IV-E AGENCIES AND PROVIDERS FOR THE PROVISION OF CHILD PLACEMENT BETWEEN DELAWARE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES AND OHIOMHAS-EASTWAY CORPORATION.

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement Between Delaware County Department of Job and Family Services ("DCDJFS") and OhioMHAS-Eastway Corporation ("Provider") ("Second Amendment") is entered into this August 19, 2021. This Second Amendment adds the Delaware County Family and Children First Council (hereinafter, "DCFCFC") as a party when services are rendered by Provider pursuant to the terms of this Second Amendment. DCDJFS is the Administrative Agent for DCFCFC, and therefore they are related parties. DCDJFS and DCFCFC are collectively referred to as "Agency."

**Whereas,** DCDJFS and Provider have entered an Agreement and a First Amendment for Title IV-E Agencies and Providers for the Provision of Child Placement with a term of 07/01/21 through 06/30/22 ("Agreement"); and.

**Whereas**, Article XV of the Agreement allows the Parties to amend the Agreement via a written amendment signed by both parties; and,

Whereas, on occasion the Agency identifies children who require placement with a provider but who are not in Agency custody. There is alternative funding through DCFCFC to pay for services under these circumstances; and

**Whereas,** DCDJFS and Provider desire and hereby amend the Agreement to include additional terms and conditions for the purpose of including DCFCFC as a party to the Agreement and First Amendment. This will allow Provider to render services to Agency clients that are not in Agency custody with payment for the services made through DCFCFC's funding sources; and,

**Whereas**, this Second Amendment is intended to define the responsibilities of the Parties under this alternative placement arrangement.

**Now Therefore**, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

#### Section 1 - Changes in Terms and Conditions

The terms and conditions of the Agreement and First Amendment shall apply equally to this Second Amendment, except for the following terms which apply only for services under this Second Amendment:

#### Agreement

Article VI, Section D. – this section does not apply to services provided pursuant to this Second Amendment.

Article VIII – The words "Schedule B" shall be substituted in all instances where "Schedule A" appears in Article VIII.

Article XVI – For services provided pursuant to this Second Amendment, Notice shall be sent to Agency at the following address:

Delaware County Family and Children First Council 145 N Union St Delaware, OH 43015

Notice shall also be sent to the legal guardian/custodian of the child at the address given to Provider by the Agency.

#### **First Amendment**

Section 1(B) – The words "Children's Services Assistant Director" shall be replaced with "Family & Children First Council Coordinator."

Section 1(H) – The words "Mr. Jeffrey Sell, Protective Services Administrator whose email address is <u>jeffrey.sell2@jfs.ohio.gov</u>" shall be replaced with:

"Ms. Rachel Layne, Family & Children First Council Coordinator whose email address is rachel.layne@jfs.ohio.gov."

Section 1(H) – The following words are removed from the Agreement for purposes of this Second Amendment only:

"Provider and Agency shall ensure service levels and per diem rates specified in an Individual Child Care Agreement (ICCA) are incorporated into the contract. In the event of a conflict between the per diem rate represented in an ICCA and the rates mutually agreed upon in the contract, rates in the contract shall prevail. In the event that an ICCA specifies a service level that is not yet included in the per diem rate schedule in the contract, Provider shall not provide the services for or bill the Agency for the services until the service level and related per diem rate has been incorporated into the contract through a contract amendment."

Section 2(A)(3) - The words "Schedule B" shall be substituted in all instances where "Schedule A" appears.

#### **Section 2 – Supplemental Terms and Conditions**

The following terms and conditions shall be added to and supplement the terms of this Second Amendment, and shall apply only to services provided under this Second Amendment:

- **A.** Throughout Agreement and First Amendment—In all instances where the Provider is required to give a report or notice to the Agency, the Provider must also give the same notice or report to the guardian/custodian of the child. Agency shall provide Provider with the contact information of the guardian/custodian.
- **B.** Custody of Child. At all times while services are rendered under this Second Amendment, the child will remain in the custody of his or her legal guardian/custodian. In all instances where Provider must obtain consent for care or course of action, such consent must be obtained from the child's legal guardian/custodian, with follow-up notice given to Agency.
- C. Funding Multiple System Youth
- **D.** Auditor's Certification. The Auditor's Certification attached to this Second Amendment shall apply only to the Second Amendment.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have executed the Agreement and this First Amendment as of the date of the signature of the Parties.

Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mr. Benton Aye



#### **RESOLUTION NO. 21-760**

## IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH VISU-SEWER OF OHIO, LLC FOR CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISED (CCTV) SANITARY SEWER INSPECTION SERVICES:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Engineer recommends approval of an agreement with Visu-Sewer of Ohio, LLC for closed-circuit televised (CCTV) sanitary sewer inspection services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio, hereby approves the following agreement with Visu-Sewer of Ohio, LLC:

# DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into this 19<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021, by and between the Delaware County Board of Commissioners, Delaware County, Ohio, 91 North Sandusky Street, Delaware, Ohio 43015 ("County"), and *Visu-Sewer of Ohio, LLC*, 6508 Taylor Road SW, Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068 ("Contractor"), hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties."

#### 1 SERVICES PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR

- 1.1 The Contractor will provide the Delaware County Regional Sewer District with closed-circuit televised (CCTV) inspection of approximately 23,195 feet of sanitary sewers (the "Services").
- 1.2 The Contractor shall perform the Services promptly and with the ordinary degree of skill and care that would be used by other reasonably competent practitioners of the same discipline practicing in the same locale and under similar circumstances.
- 1.3 The Services shall be rendered by the Contractor in accordance with *Exhibit A*, attached hereto and, by this reference, fully incorporated herein.

#### 2 SUPERVISION OF SERVICES

- 2.1 The Delaware County Board of Commissioners hereby designates the Delaware County Sanitary Engineer ("Sanitary Engineer") as the agent of the County for this Agreement.
- 2.2 The Sanitary Engineer shall have authority to review and order changes, commencement, suspension or termination of the Services performed under this Agreement.

#### 3 AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATIONS

3.1 This Agreement, and those documents incorporated by reference herein, shall constitute the entire understanding and agreement between the County and the Contractor, shall supersede all prior understandings and agreements relating to the Services, and may only be modified or amended in writing with the mutual consent and agreement of the Parties.

#### 4 FEES AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

- 4.1 Compensation for Services provided under this Agreement shall be based upon the unit price per linear foot of sewer inspected, in accordance with *Exhibit A*.
- 4.2 Services shall only be performed upon written Notice from the Sanitary Engineer.
- 4.3 Total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed \$50,000.00 without subsequent modification.
- 4.4 The fees specified above shall constitute full compensation for all direct labor, payroll burden, general and administrative overhead, profit, travel, equipment, and materials necessary to complete the Services.

#### 5 NOTICES

5.1 "Notices" issued under this Agreement shall be served on the Parties to the attention of the individuals listed below in writing. The Parties may use electronic communication for the purposes of general communication; however, e-mail shall not be used to transmit Notices.

County: Delaware County Regional Sewer District

Name: Julie McGill

Address: 7767 Walker Wood Blvd., Lewis Center, OH 43035

Telephone: 740-833-2240

Email: jmcgill@co.delaware.oh.us

Contractor: Visu-Sewer of Ohio, LLC

Name of Principal: Steve Maller

Address of Firm: 6508 Taylor Road SW

City, State, Zip: Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Telephone: (614) 575-0065

Email: SteveM@visu-sewer.com

#### 6 PAYMENT

- 6.1 Compensation shall be paid periodically, but no more than once per month, based on invoices submitted by the Contractor and approved by the Sanitary Engineer and shall be in accordance with Article 4 of this Agreement and *Exhibit A*.
- 6.2 Invoices shall be submitted to the Sanitary Engineer by the Contractor on company letterhead clearly listing the word "Invoice" with a sequential invoice number provided. The County may request additional documentation to substantiate said invoices, and the Contractor shall promptly submit documentation as needed to substantiate said invoices.
- 6.3 The County shall pay invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt.

#### 7 NOTICE TO PROCEED, COMPLETION OF SERVICES, DELAYS AND EXTENSIONS

- 7.1 The Contractor shall commence Services upon written Notice to Proceed ("Authorization") from the Sanitary Engineer and shall complete the Services no later than December 30, 2021.
- 7.2 Contractor shall not proceed with any "If Authorized" tasks without written Authorization.
- 7.3 In the event that unforeseen and unavoidable delays prevent the timely completion of this Agreement, the Contractor may make a written request for time extension, and the Sanitary Engineer may grant such an extension provided that all other terms of the Agreement are adhered to.

#### 8 SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

- 8.1 The County, upon written Notice as specified in Section 5, may suspend or terminate this Agreement at any time for the convenience of the County, at which time the Contractor shall immediately suspend or terminate Services, as ordered by the County.
- 8.2 In the case of termination, the Contractor shall submit a final invoice within sixty (60) days of receiving Notice of termination for Services completed up to the date of termination. The County is not liable for payment for Services performed after the date of termination.

#### 9 CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICES

9.1 In the event that significant changes to the scope of the Services are required during performance of the Services, the first party shall notify the second party in writing with a detailed explanation of the circumstances believed to have changed beyond those originally contemplated by this Agreement. Any subsequent modifications to this Agreement shall only be effective upon approval in a writing signed by both Parties.

#### 10 OWNERSHIP

- 10.1 Upon completion or termination of the Agreement, the Contractor shall provide copies, if so requested, to the County of all documents or electronic files produced under this Agreement
- 10.2 The County shall have ownership of said documents, which are considered, but not limited to, any completed or partially completed surveys, calculations, reports, schematics, drawings and any other tangible written or electronic work produced in accordance with the Agreement.
- This section does not require unauthorized duplication of copyrighted materials.

#### 11 CHANGE OF KEY CONTRACTOR STAFF; ASSIGNMENT

- 11.1 The Contractor shall immediately notify the County, in writing, of any change to key Contractor staff or subcontractors assigned to the Services as contemplated at the time of executing this Agreement.
- 11.2 The Contractor shall not assign or transfer this Agreement, or any of the rights, responsibilities, or remedies contained herein, to any other party without the express, written consent of the County.

#### 12 INDEMNIFICATION

12.1 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold free and harmless Delaware County and its officials and employees from any and all damages, injury, costs, expenses, judgments or decrees, or any other liabilities that they may incur as a result of bodily injury, sickness, disease or death or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the loss of use resulting therefrom, to the proportionate extent caused by any negligent acts, errors or omissions of the Contractor, its employees, agents, subcontractors, and their employees and agents' subcontractors and their employees or any other person for whose acts any of them may be liable.

#### 13 INSURANCE

- 13.1 <u>General Liability Coverage</u>: Contractor shall maintain commercial general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 each occurrence with an annual aggregate of \$2,000,000. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.
- 13.2 <u>Automobile Liability Coverage</u>: Contractor shall maintain automobile liability insurance of \$1,000,000 each accident. Such coverage shall include coverage for owned, hired and non-owned automobiles. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.
- 13.3 <u>Workers' Compensation Coverage</u>: Contractor shall maintain workers' compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State of Ohio. Identical coverage shall be required to be provided by all subcontractors, if any.
- 13.4 <u>Additional Insureds</u>: Delaware County, its elected officials and employees, shall be named as additional insureds with respect to all activities under this Agreement in the policies required by Subsections 13.1 and 13.2. Contractor shall require all of its subcontractors to provide like endorsements.
- 13.5 <u>Proof of Insurance</u>: Prior to the commencement of any Services under this Agreement, Contractor, and all of its subcontractors, shall furnish the County with properly executed certificates of insurance for all insurance required by this Agreement. Certificates of insurance shall provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the County. Contractor will replace certificates for any insurance expiring prior to completion of Services under this Agreement.

#### 14 MISCELLANEOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 14.1 <u>Prohibited Interests</u>: Contractor agrees that no agent, officer, or employee of the County during his/her tenure or for one year thereafter shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof. Contractor further agrees that it will not employ in any manner a current County employee for a minimum period of one (1) year from the completion date of this Agreement, without the prior express written consent of County.
- 14.2 <u>Independent Contractor</u>: The Parties acknowledge and agree that Contractor is acting as an independent contractor and that no agency, partnership, joint venture, or employment relationship has been or will be created between the Parties. Contractor also agrees that, as an independent contractor, Contractor assumes all responsibility for any federal, state, municipal, or other tax liabilities along with workers compensation, unemployment compensation, and insurance premiums that may accrue as a result of compensation received for services or deliverables rendered hereunder. Contractor hereby certifies that it has five or more employees and that none of the employees are public employees for purposes of Chapter 145 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 14.3 <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio. Any and all legal disputes arising from this Agreement shall be filed in and heard before the courts of Delaware County, Ohio.
- 14.4 <u>Headings</u>: The subject headings of the Sections and Subsections in this Agreement are included for purposes of convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions. This Agreement shall be deemed to have been drafted by both Parties and no purposes of interpretation shall be made to the contrary.
- 14.5 <u>Waivers</u>: No waiver of breach of any provision of this Agreement shall in any way constitute a waiver of any prior, concurrent, subsequent, or future breach of this Agreement or any other provision hereof. No term or provision of this Agreement shall be deemed waived, and no breach excused, unless such a waiver or consent is expressly made in writing and signed by the party claimed to have waived or consented. Such waiver shall not constitute and shall not in any way be interpreted as a waiver of any other term or provision or future breach unless said waiver expressly states an intention to waive another specific term or provision or future breach.
- 14.6 <u>Severability</u>: If any item, condition, portion, or section of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person, premises, or circumstance shall to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof and the application of such term, condition, provision, or section to persons, premises, or circumstances other than those as to whom it shall be held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement and all the terms, conditions, provisions, or sections hereof shall, in all other respects, continue to be effective and to be complied with.
- 14.7 <u>Findings for Recovery</u>: Contractor certifies that it has no unresolved findings for recovery pending or issued against it by the State of Ohio.
- 14.8 <u>Authority to Sign</u>: Any person executing this Agreement in a representative capacity hereby warrants that he/she has authority to sign this Agreement or has been duly authorized by his/her principal to execute this Agreement on such principal's behalf and is authorized to bind such principal.

- 14.9 <u>County Policies</u>: The Contractor shall adhere to all applicable Delaware County policies, including, but not limited to, the following: Discrimination Policy, Ethics Policy, Contractor Safety Policy. The Contractor shall require any and all of its boards, board members, officers, officials, employees, representatives, agents, and/or volunteers performing Services under this Agreement and/or for or on behalf of the County to comply with all applicable Delaware County policies and shall be responsible for such compliance. The County may, in its sole discretion, immediately terminate this Agreement for failure of the Contractor to comply with this Subsection. Copies of applicable policies are available upon request or online at <a href="http://www.co.delaware.oh.us/index.php/policies">http://www.co.delaware.oh.us/index.php/policies</a>. The County reserves the authority to change, amend, replace, enact, repeal, and/or rescind any or all of the policies at any time and without notice.
- 14.10 <u>Drug-Free Workplace</u>: The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws regarding drug-free and smoke-free workplaces and environments and shall have established and have in place a drug-free workplace policy. The Contractor shall make a good faith effort to ensure that all of its employees and subcontractors engaged in the Services being performed hereunder will not purchase, transfer, use, or possess illegal drugs or alcohol, or abuse prescription drugs.
- 14.11 Non-Discrimination/Equal Opportunity: Contractor hereby certifies that, in the hiring of employees for the performance of Services under this Agreement or any subcontract, that neither it nor any subcontractor, by reason of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability as defined in section 4112.01 of the Revised Code, national origin, or ancestry, shall discriminate against any citizen of this state in the employment of a person qualified and available to perform the Services to which the Agreement relates.

Contractor further certifies that neither it nor any subcontractor, or person acting on behalf of it or any subcontractor, in any manner, shall discriminate against, intimidate, or retaliate against any employee hired for the performance of Services under this Agreement on account of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability as defined in section 4112.01 of the Revised Code, national origin, or ancestry.

Contractor certifies that it has a written affirmative action program for employment and effectively utilizes economically disadvantaged persons, as referred to in division (E)(1) of section 122.71 of the Revised Code.

Contractor certifies that it complies with all applicable laws regarding Non-Discrimination / Equal Opportunity and will not discriminate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement.

Vote on Motion Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye

#### <mark>10</mark>

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 21-761**

#### IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE RESIGNATION OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR:

It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2017, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners (the "Board") adopted Resolution No. 17-1195, appointing Michael Frommer as county administrator, effective November 10, 2017, pursuant to section 305.29 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, County Administrator Frommer has submitted a letter resigning his position as county administrator and various board appointments made during his tenure as county administrator, with resignation effective September 3, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Board hereby accepts the resignation of Michael Frommer as Delaware County Administrator and the other offices to which the Board appointed him during his tenure as Delaware County Administrator, with the resignation to be effective at 4:30PM on Friday, September 3, 2021.

Section 2. Notwithstanding any provision in contracts entered into by this Board, the Board hereby consents to Michael Frommer's new employment with ms consultants, inc.

Section 3. The Deputy County Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary administrative documents to carry this Resolution into effect.

Section 4. The Board hereby finds and determines that approval of this Resolution and all deliberations thereon are in compliance with the laws of the State of Ohio, including specifically Section 121.22 of the

ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS  Mike Frommer, County Administrator -Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners of allowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  12 COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS Commissioner Lewis -No reports.  Commissioner Benton -Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoonThe Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  Commissioner Merrell -Attended the Delaware Township meeting last nightWill be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  13 RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATI APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR POFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA  It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an execution of a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, States of the compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective	REPORTS  y Administrator ents from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  P COMMITTEES REPORTS  meeting this afternoon. with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  The Township meeting last night. CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  PF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING: Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following: to section 121-22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employm lic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye  ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS Mike Frommer, County Administrator Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for allowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  **Poor Commissioner Senton** Commissioner Lewis** No reports.  **Commissioner Benton** Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoon. The Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  **Commissioner Merrell** Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night.  **Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.**  **BESOLUTION NO. 21-762**  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING: It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employm compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.		NUTES FROM RE				20117,1011	
ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS Mike Frommer, County Administrator -Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners of allowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS Commissioner Lewis -No reports.  Commissioner Benton -Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoonThe Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  Commissioner Merrell -Attended the Delaware Township meeting last nightWill be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATI APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR POFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines by a roll call vote, to hold an execution is section 121.22(G)(I)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, St. Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; excompensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective Vote on Motion  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	REPORTS  y Administrator ents from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  P COMMITTEES REPORTS  meeting this afternoon. with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  The Township meeting last night. CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  PF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT: COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING: Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following: to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive segular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employm lic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS  Mike Frommer, County Administrator Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for allowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS Commissioner Lewis No reports. Commissioner Benton Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoon. The Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail. Commissioner Merrell Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night. Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING: fit was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive sessionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employments and the public body the section of appointment; employments and the public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain to the Matter of ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Revised Code.						
ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS  dike Frommer, County Administrator Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners of allowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 5 6 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8	y Administrator ents from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  P COMMITTEES REPORTS  The entire of the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  The Township meeting last night.  CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  DE ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  to section 121-22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter of the public of the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter of the public of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of On the hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employment is employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of the Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DE ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	MINISTRATOR REPORTS  flike Fronmer, County Administrator Appreciate the comments from the Board regarding resignation. Thank you to the Commissioners for llowing him to serve the community and county. It has been a privilege to do so.  2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 2 3 4 3 4	Vote on Motion	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye	Mrs. Lewis	Aye
COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS Commissioner Lewis No reports.  Commissioner Benton Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoon. The Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  Commissioner Merrell Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night. Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  N THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATI APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PLOFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA at was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executionly after a majority of a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the pecified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, St. Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; experimental public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	meeting this afternoon. with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  The Township meeting last night. CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  DEFADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING Senton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sess of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive segular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DEFADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS Commissioner Lewis No reports. Commissioner Benton Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoon. The Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail. Commissioner Merrell Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night. Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC DIFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING at was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive pecified in section 121.22(G)(1)-(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Oxection 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employm compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Myote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	ADMINISTRATOR Mike Frommer, Coun Appreciate the comm	ty Administrator nents from the Board					ers for
WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an execution and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	meeting this afternoon. with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  The Township meeting last night. CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.  Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive segular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmelic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Will attend a COYC meeting this afternoon.  The Chamber, along with the Historical Society, will hold an Open House at the Old Jail.  Commissioner Merrell  Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night.  Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  IS  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.  It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employment of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of the MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	COMMISSIONERS Commissioner Lewis	' COMMITTEES I	REPORT	rs.			
Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night.  Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATI APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PLOFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA at was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionally after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an execution and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Statement of the section of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	The Township meeting last night.  CAO retreat today and tomorrow.  21-762  OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING COLLECTIVE SESSION TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING COLLECTIVE SESSION:  Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Benton of appointment; employer lic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Attended the Delaware Township meeting last night.  Will be attending a CCAO retreat today and tomorrow.  RESOLUTION NO. 21-762  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC DIFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING at was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Owners, State of the Consideration of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain where the public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain of the MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  When the Matter of Adjourning Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Benton Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs. Benton Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Aye Mrs. Mrs. Lewis Aye Mrs. Merrell Aye Mrs	Will attend a COYC	meeting this afternoon		ill hold an Open I	House at t	he Old Jail.	
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PROFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Statement of the secution of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective work on Motion  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sess: f a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Order of the Solid Proposed Code; and Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employer compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Attended the Delawa	re Township meeting					
APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PLOFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGA It was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an execution and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Statement of the section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; examples and the section of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	MPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC ENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.  Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)—(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmentic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	APPOINTMENT; EMPLOYMENT; COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL; FOR PENDING OR IMMINENT LITIGATION; FOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING at was moved by Mr. Benton, seconded by Mrs. Lewis to approve the following:  WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employments and the properties of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain vote on Motion  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Wote on Motion  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye		21-762					
WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, States of the section of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessif a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmlic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	WHEREAS, pursuant to section 121.22(G) of the Revised Code, a public body may hold an executive sessionly after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employer compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	APPOINTMENT; E	MPLOYMENT; C	OMPEN	SATION OF A I	PUBLIC	EMPLOYEE OI	R PUBLIC
only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executession and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, States of the section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; examples and public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	f a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive egular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter 1.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of O hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employed lic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	only after a majority of a quorum of the public body determines, by a roll call vote, to hold an executive session and only at a regular or special meeting for the sole purpose of the consideration of any of the matter specified in section 121.22(G)(1)–(7) of the Revised Code; and  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Octoor 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employments compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	t was moved by Mr. I	Benton, seconded by	Mrs. Lev	wis to approve the	following	j:	
Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; excompensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective Vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employmatic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Section 1. The Board hereby adjourns into executive session for consideration of appointment; employer compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain.  Wote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Wote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	only after a majority of session and only at a r	of a quorum of the puregular or special me	blic body	determines, by a	roll call v	ote, to hold an ex	xecutive
compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective vote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	lic employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain  Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  21-763  DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	compensation of a public employee or public official; for pending or imminent litigation; for collective bargain.  Wote on Motion Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Benton Aye Mr. Merrell Aye  RESOLUTION NO. 21-763  IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Wote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	NOW, THEREFORE	, BE IT RESOLVED	by the B	oard of Commiss	ioners of	Delaware County	, State of C
RESOLUTION NO. 21-763	21-763  OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	RESOLUTION NO. 21-763 IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION: It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye							
	DF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:  It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Vote on Motion	Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Benton	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye
N THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:	Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	It was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.  Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	RESOLUTION NO.	21-763					
	Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell Aye	N THE MATTER (	OF ADJOURNING	OUT OF	EXECUTIVE S	SESSION	<b>:</b>	
t was moved by Mrs. Lewis, seconded by Mr. Benton to adjourn out of Executive Session.				Lewis, seconded by	Mr. Bent	on to adjourn out	of Execu	tive Session.	
Vote on Motion Mr. Benton Aye Mrs. Lewis Aye Mr. Merrell	business, the meeting adjourned.	There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.	t was moved by Mrs.			Mrs. Lewis	Aye	Mr. Merrell	Aye
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.			·	Mr. Benton	Aye	1.110. 2015			
			Vote on Motion		•				
			Vote on Motion		•				
			Vote on Motion		•				
			Vote on Motion		•				
			Vote on Motion		•				

	Barb Lewis	
	Jeff Benton	
Jennifer Walrayen Clerk to the Commissioners		